

# City of Delray Beach

100 N.W. 1st Avenue Delray Beach, FL 33444

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-641 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Contract Status: Passed

File created: 7/20/2017 In control: City Commission

**On agenda:** 8/2/2017 **Final action:** 8/2/2017

Title: AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT TO MBR CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE 100'

CHRISTMAS TREE FOUNDATION IN A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$180,128.

**Sponsors:** Environmental Services Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Tree foundation signed award memo.pdf, 2. Agreement - ITBC 2017-060 - 100' Christmas Tree

Foundation - CityAtty Rev, 3. Exhibit A to Agreement - ITBC 2017-060 - 100' Christmas Tree

Foundation (Rev 2, CA reviewed), 4. Exhbit B to Agreement - Contractor's Bid for ITBC2017-060 100 Christmas Tree Foundation Project No. 17-062 MBR Construction, 5. Exhibit A to Contractor's Bid -

Schedule of Pricing Rev 2, 6. Aluminum Tree Location Map

DateVer.Action ByActionResult8/2/20171City Commissionapproved

TO: Mayor and Commissioners

FROM: Caryn Gardner-Young, Assistant City Manager THROUGH: Chief Neal de Jesus, Interim City Manager

**DATE:** August 2, 2017

AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT TO MBR CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE 100' CHRISTMAS TREE FOUNDATION IN A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$180,128.

## **Recommended Action:**

Motion to Award a construction agreement to MBR Construction, Inc. for the 100' Christmas Tree Foundation in a not to exceed amount of \$180,128 (Project No. 17-062).

#### **Background:**

On June 19, 2017 Purchasing issued an Invitation to Bid Construction, No. 2017-060 for the 100' Christmas Tree Foundation Project. One bid was received from MBR Construction, Inc. on July 18, 2017. Therefore, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder is MBR Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$180,128.

This project includes the construction and installation of the concrete foundation to support the new 100' aluminum tree, electrical upgrades, as well as necessary site improvements to accommodate the new aluminum tree at its new location.

This recommendation complies with City Code of Ordinance No. 21-17, Section 36.02, "Commission Approval Required".

#### **City Attorney Review:**

File #: 17-641, Version: 1

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

# **Finance Department Review:**

Finance recommends approval.

## **Funding Source:**

Funding to account number 334-90-260-572-63.90 (General Construction Fund: Other Improvements) in the amount of \$180,128 will be provided by the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) through an amendment to the Interlocal Amendment with the City of Delray Beach.

# **Timing of Request:**

Completion of the concrete foundation (as soon as possible) is of the upmost importance due to the established delivery of the aluminum tree by 9/29/17 to meet the 2017 Holiday Season.